

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

**Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC,
and Chelsey Nelson,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Louisville/Jefferson County Metro
Government; Louisville Metro
Human Relations Commission-
Enforcement; Louisville Metro
Human Relations Commission-
Advocacy; Kendall Boyd**, in his
official capacity as Executive Director of
the Louisville Metro Human Relations
Commission-Enforcement; and **Marie
Dever, Kevin Delahanty, Charles
Lanier, Sr., Laila Ramey, William
Sutter, Ibrahim Syed, and Leonard
Thomas**, in their official capacities as
members of the Louisville Metro
Human Relations Commission-
Enforcement,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-00851-JRW

Honorable Justin R. Walker

**Plaintiffs' Response to Defendants'
Motion to Dismiss**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. Chelsey has standing to challenge the Accommodations and Publication Provisions.	4
A. Chelsey has standing to challenge the Accommodations and Publication Provisions because she faces a substantial risk and credible threat from both of them.	5
B. Chelsey does not have to violate the Accommodations or Publication Provisions before challenging them.	11
C. Chelsey has standing to challenge the Accommodations and Publication Provisions because they are intertwined.	14
D. Louisville misreads <i>SBA List</i> and invokes inapplicable Sixth Circuit cases.	16
II. Chelsey has standing as an individual to recover her business losses.	21
III. Chelsey can obtain damages and attorneys’ fees without violating state sovereign immunity.	22
IV. Chelsey can sue the Commissions for violating her rights.	23
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service.....	27

Index of Authorities

Cases

ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless,
320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) 20

Ark Encounter, LLC v. Parkinson,
152 F. Supp. 3d 880 (E.D. Ky. 2016) 21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 3

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 11, 16

Bigelow v. Virginia,
421 U.S. 809 (1975) 15

Bland v. Fessler,
88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) 18

Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen,
681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012) 19

Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix,
448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) 2, 13, 15, 16

Carey v. Phipus,
435 U.S. 247 (1978) 23

City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital,
463 U.S. 239 (1983) 14

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 12

Commonwealth v. Kentucky Retirement Systems,
396 S.W.3d 833 (Ky. 2013) 23

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) 5

Cutshall v. Sundquist,
193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 11, 13

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 16

Estep v. City of Somerset,
Civ. A. No. 10-286-ART, 2010 WL 5391909 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 21, 2010)..... 24

Fletcher-Hope v. Louisville-Jefferson County Metro Government,
Civ. A. No. 3:18-cv-00469-RGJ, 2019 WL 498853
(W.D. Ky. Feb. 8, 2019)..... 22

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 10

Galaria v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,
663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 13

Grace Community Church v. Lenox Township,
544 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 18, 19

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 8

Harrell v. Florida Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013) 7, 8

Hocker v. Pikeville City Police Department,
Civ. A. No. 7:11-122-EBA, 2013 WL 587897 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 13, 2013) 24

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 16

Holtzman v. Schlesinger,
414 U.S. 1316 (1973)..... 14

Hyman v. City of Louisville,
132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001) 24

Hyman v. City of Louisville,
53 F. App'x 740 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 9, 19, 20

Jefferson County Fiscal Court v. Pearce,
132 S.W.3d 824 (Ky. 2004)..... 22

Kaplan v. California,
413 U.S. 115 (1973)..... 6

Kentucky Employers' Mutual Insurance v. Ellington,
459 S.W.3d 876 (Ky. 2015)..... 22

Kiser v. Reitz,
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 18

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 19

Lexington Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission v. Hands on Originals, Inc.,
No. 2015-CA-000745-MR, 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. Ct. App. May 12, 2017)..... 25

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission v. Hands on Originals,
___ S.W.3d ___, 2019 WL 5677638 (Ky. Oct. 31, 2019)..... 2, 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4

Lyons v. Stovall,
188 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 21

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 11

McGlone v. Bell,
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 11

McKenzie v. Allconnect, Inc.,
369 F. Supp. 3d 810 (E.D. Ky. 2019) 10

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 12

Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc.,
585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 3

Michigan State Chamber of Commerce v. Austin,
788 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1986) 8

Miller v. City of Wickliffe,
852 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2017) 18, 19

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney General of Virginia,
940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 18

Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 22

National Rifle Association of America v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) 10

New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) 5, 8

New York Republican State Committee v. SEC,
927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 13

Ohio Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. United States,
922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 3

Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 8

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973) 15

*Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio
Supreme Court*,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 4, 5, 8, 9

RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 21

Scherzinger v. Bolton,
Civ. A. No. 3:11-CV-11-H, 2013 WL 3166163 (W.D. Ky. June 20, 2013) 22

Sizova v. National Institute of Standards & Technology,
282 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir. 2002) 21

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 4

<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	4, 5, 9, 12, 17, 18
<i>Tackett v. M & G Polymers, USA, LLC</i> , 561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	2, 13, 15
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923)	18
<i>University of Kentucky v. Moore</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2019 WL 5677931 (Ky. Oct. 31, 2019)	23
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	18
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	7
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	19
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Wilson v. Stocker</i> , 819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Woodhull Freedom Foundation v. United States</i> , __F.3d__, 2020 WL 398625 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 24, 2020)	17
<u>Rules, Statutes, Codes, and Ordinances</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	23

Joint Local Rules of Civil Practice, Rule 7.1(f) 25

Joint Local Rules of Civil Practice, Rule 7.1(h) 21

K.R.S. § 65.200(3) 24, 25

K.R.S. § 344.230(3) 18

K.R.S. § 344.450 18

K.R.S. § 446.350 25

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 32.760(C) 24

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 32.761(B) 24

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.01 6

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.02 6, 7, 12

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.02(A) 17

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.05(A) 6, 12

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.05(B) 6

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.08 24

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.08(B) 18

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.09(A) 9, 18

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.09(B) 9

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.09(D) 17

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.09(J) 24

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.09(K) 24

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.09(L) 24

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.09(M) 24

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.12 24

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.13 24

Louisville, Kentucky Metro Ordinance § 92.14 24

Other Authorities

Christian bakers who refused to make wedding cake for lesbian couple forced to close after death threats, Daily Mail, <https://dailym.ai/3bnr7PD> (last updated Sept. 3, 2013) 2

Ky. Op. Att’y Gen. 20-ORD-008 (2020), 2020 WL 416791 17, 21

Sole Proprietorship, Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 22

Sweet Cakes by Melissa announces closure, KGW8, <https://bit.ly/2UHMANK> (last updated Oct. 6, 2016)..... 2
